
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes  SN10 2DL 

Date: Monday 19 May 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Including the Parishes of All Cannings, Bishops Cannings, Erlestoke, Bromham, Devizes Town, 
Easterton, Etchilhampton, Great Cheverell, Little Cheverell, Market Lavington, Marston, 
Potterne, Roundway, Rowde, Stert, Urchfont, West Lavington and Worton 
 

 
The area board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.00pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 718255 or eleanor.slack@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
or Richard Rogers (Community Area Manager), on 07771 547522 or 
richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Wiltshire Council 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on 01225 713114/713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Liz Bryant, (Bromham, Rowde & 
Potterne) 
Cllr Peter Evans, (Devizes East) 
Cllr Sue Evans, (Devizes North) 
Cllr Richard Gamble, (The Lavingtons and 
Erlestoke) 
 

Cllr Simon Jacobs, (Devizes and 
Roundway South) (Chairman) 
Cllr Laura Mayes, (Roundway) (Vice 
Chairman) 
Cllr Philip Whitehead, (Urchfont and 
the Cannings) 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman  6.30pm 

 To elect a Chairman and Vice Chairman for the Area Board.   

2   Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 1 - 14)  

 To appoint members to outside bodies and working groups.    

3   Welcome and Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 16) 6.40pm 

 To receive the following Chairman’s announcements: 
 
a. Recycling success 
b. Mentoring scheme update 
c. Area Board review  

 

4   Apologies for Absence   

5   Minutes (Pages 17 - 24)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 24 March 2014.   

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

7   Partner Updates (Pages 25 - 26) 6.45pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c. Health Services 
d. Devizes Community Area Partnership 
e. Devizes Campus Team 
f. Young People 
g. Schools updates 
h. Town and Parish Councils  

 

8   Youth Services Review  7.00pm 

 Cllr Mayes will briefly report back on the outcome of the recent 
review of youth services.    

 

9   New Model Health Services  7.10pm 



 A presentation and discussion on the new model of health services 
and the implications for the Devizes area.   

 

10   Request for change of use of telephone box at Bishops 
Cannings (Pages 27 - 28) 

8.00pm 

 To consider a request by the Parish Council for a change of use of 
the telephone box at Bishops Cannings to house a defibrillator.   

 

11   Improving our local transport (Pages 29 - 42) 8.05pm 

  
Cllr Whitehead will present three transport related items: 
 
I. To report back on the ‘Community Area Transport 

Group’ (CATG) including any recommendations 

 
II. To present the local Highways maintenance schemes in 

the Devizes Community area for 2014/15, agree the final list 

for implementation and the procedure for any future 

alterations 

 
III. Shanes Castle 

To provide an update and seek approval for strategic 
property services to explore delivery options associated 
with the sale of Bowfort and to agree to offset any costs 
through the s106 contributions for the Devizes Transport 
Strategy.   

 

12   Area Board Funding (Pages 43 - 48) 8:25pm 

 Councillors will be asked to consider the following applications: 
 

• Devizes & District Association for the Disabled – requesting 
£2,043 for Nursteed Centre Electrical Works 

• Wiltshire Blind Association – requesting £4,383 towards 
their Assistive Technology Resource Centre and 
Workshops 

 
  

 

13   Close  8.30pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Monday, 29 September 2014 
6.30 pm 

Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes  SN10 
2DL 
 

Monday, 24 November 2014 
6.30pm 

Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes  SN10 
2DL 
 

 
 



 
 
DEVIZES AREA BOARD 
Monday 19 May 2014 
 

 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies and Constitution of and Appointments to 
Working Groups 2014/15 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint 

to Working Groups for the year 2014/15. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside 

Bodies listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration 
of Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines otherwise. 
 

2.2. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out 
in Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to 
make appointments to these groups.  These appointments are for 2014/15. 

 
3. Main Considerations 
 
3.1. In 2010 all Area Boards appointed Community Area Transport Groups 

(CATGs), which operated as informal working groups making recommendations 
to the Area Board for approval.  Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix C.  
It should be noted that the establishment of the CATGs, along with the 
delegation of the relevant budget of Area Boards, was a delegation of authority 
from the Cabinet Member for Highways, and so the Terms of Reference for 
these cannot be amended. 
 

3.2. Some Area Boards also established Shadow Community Operations Boards to 
discuss and facilitate the development of Campus proposals.  Similarly these 

[...]
eet as necessary and as determined by the Board. 
(ii) The Shadow Community Operations Board will be chaired by a representative elected by the Board. 
(iii) The Shadow Community Operations Board will report to the Area Board, but where request to do so by the 

Area Board, may provide advice directly to the Campus Management Working group, which is a cross 
departmental officer team coordinated by the Campus and Operational Delivery Programme. 

(iv) The administration of the Shadow Community operations Board will be the responsibility of the Board itself. 
(v) There may be occasions whereby sub-groups of the Shadow Community Operations Board will be 

necessary.  In this instance any sub-group will report directly to the Shadow Community Operations Board in 
governance terms. 

 
 

 

Page 14



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 

 
Recycling success means mini recycling sites are 
no longer needed  
 

 
Summary of announcement: 
 

The success of Wiltshire's kerbside collection of plastic bottles, cardboard, paper, cans, 
textiles, glass bottles and garden waste has led to a review of the county's mini-recycling 
sites. 
 
Households across Wiltshire recycled more than 68,000 tonnes last year through the 
kerbside collections, including garden waste. 36,000 tonnes of this came from the black box 
and blue lidded bin collections meaning the smaller recycling sites in the county are now used 
very little – less than 3,000 tonnes is expected to be collected through the mini recycling sites 
this year. 
 
Since the introduction of the new kerbside collections there has been a sharp fall in the 
amount of waste being taken to mini recycling sites, such as those in car parks. As a result, 
the remaining 126 mini-recycling sites in Wiltshire will be removed, with the money saved by 
reducing this service duplication being ploughed back into vital council services. 
 
Signs informing people about the proposed changes will be displayed from early April, and 
the 
[...]

 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Bromham Social Centre, New Rd, Bromham SN15 2JB 

Date:  24 March 2014 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718255 or 
eleanor.slack@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Liz Bryant, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), Cllr Laura Mayes (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers (Community Area Manager) and Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Devizes Town – Nigel Carter, Judy Rose 
All Cannings -  
Bishops Cannings – Eric Clarke 
Bromham -  Brian Amor 
Easterton – Chris Saunders, Robert Buton 
Erlestoke – 
Etchilhampton – Roger Wooks, Mervyn Woods 
Great Cheverell –  
Little Cheverell – Thomas Morison 
Market Lavington –  
Marston -  
Potterne – John Chandler, Clyde Hoddinotte, P.J Straw 
Roundway –  
Rowde – Rebekah Jeffries, Jackie Bawden 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Stert – Paul Scarffe, William Howkins 
Urchfont – Nicky Tlituell, Royston Thomas, Nicky Mitchell 
West Lavington -  Julia Ford 
Worton –  
 
Partners 
Wiltishire Police - Angus Macpherson, Vincent Loane 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Fraklin,  
NHS Wiltshire 
YAG – Chris Wild, Emily Banks, Rosie Mullins, Jasmine Stickley, Andy Robbinson 
DCAP – Philip Mackis, Chris Butler, Kate Freeman 
Devizes Area Tourism Partnership – Tony Aldridge 
 
Total in attendance: 95 
 

Page 18



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Recognising Local Volunteering 

 Cllr Laura Mayes led the ‘Recognising Local Volunteering’ awards ceremony on 
behalf of Devizes Area Board. The ceremony celebrated the time and effort that 
so many people put into volunteering and to have a chance to thank some of 
those nominated by the community.  
 
Paul Scarffe (Stert Church), John Girvan (restoration of Pill Box), Seb Hutchings 
(Devizes Rugby Club) and Frank Smith (Friends of Erlestoke Prison) were 
nominated for the individual award and each was given a certificate. Frank 
Smith was also presented with a trophy and some vouchers for his outstanding 
contribution.   
 
In the group category Caen Hill Canal Volunteer Lock Keepers, Potterne 
Mummers, Sidmouth Club Volunteers, Devizes Outdoor Celebratory Arts 
Committee Members, Urchfon Scarecrow Festival Charity and the Devizes 
Bridging Project Peer Leader were shortlisted. Sidmouth Club Volunteers and 
the Bridging Project jointly won the award and were presented with a trophy and 
£100 each.  
 
A special Young Persons award was presented to Rosie Mullins particularly for 
her help with the Youth Advisory Group and her work as a peer mentor.  She 
was awarded with a trophy and gift vouchers.  
 
Cllr Mayes thanked the volunteers in the area and encouraged everyone to get 
involved with the Devizes Big Pledge on 26 June 2014 where local communities 
would work together to improve the area.  
 

2   Welcome and Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the announcements provided within the agenda 
pack, these included: 
 

a) The North Wessex Down and Plain Action LEADER programmes 
 
A display was at the meeting to explain their plans to bid for Rural Development 
Programme for England funding to enable them to continue their LEADER 
programmes during 2015-2020.  
 

b) Connect2 Wiltshire Services Consultation 
 
A consultation on proposed changes to the Connect2 Wiltshire services in the 
Pewsey Vale was ongoing and would end on 14 May 2014. A meeting at 
Woodborough Village Hall, Pewsey on 7 May 2014 would provide further 

Page 19



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

information.  

3   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Saunders, Cllr Odie and Cllr Gevis.  

4   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 January 2014 were approved 
and signed as a correct record.  

5   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

6   Youth Activities Review 

 Communities across Wiltshire were being consulted on what youth activities 
they would like in their local communities. Cllr Laura Mayes, Cabinet member for 
Children’s Services at Wiltshire Council gave a presentation on the review being 
undertaken.  
 
The review was sparked by a youth services report presented to Cabinet on 21 
January 2014. The current youth service was 10 years old and required 
updating. The council sought to ensure the continued protection of vulnerable 
children. In accordance with Department of Education guidance, focus of the 
review was on enabling local communities rather than purely providing services.  
 
In the Devizes community area, there were 1,700 potential users of the youth 
service. The Area Board had initially allocated £8,672 for the provision of youth 
services, but had chosen to spend approximately £50,000.  
 
The consultation outlined four potential options, these were: 
 

a) Retain the current in-house service but reduce the cost  
b) Outsource youth service to a third party 
c) Encourage and support staff to form a Public Service Mutual  
d) Develop a community led approach 

 
The consultation which started on Friday 31 January would run for 10 weeks. 
The Area Board were encouraged to contribute to the consultation which could 
be accessed on the Wiltshire Council website. 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/consultationypactivitiesreview. The new youth plan was 
due to go before Cabinet on 15 May.  

7   What matters to you? 

 The ‘What matters to you?’ conference was held on 4 March 2014 and over 130 
members of the public and partner agencies took part. The event focused on the 
data set out in the Community Area Joint Strategic Assessment 2014-15 and 

Page 20



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

used themed roundtable discussion to identify local priorities underpinned by 
JSA evidence. All participants had an opportunity to vote on the priorities and a 
summary of the results was included within the agenda pack.  
 
The Area Board would be working with Devizes Community Area Partnership 
(DCAP) to determine who will tackle each priority to avoid duplication and 
ensure that all priorities are covered. Progress will be fed back through the Area 
Board.  
 

8   Special Education Needs and Disability 

 The ‘What matters to you?’ event identified supporting those with special 
education needs and disabilities as a priority in the Devizes community area.  
Sue Tanner, Head of Commissioning and Joint Planning gave a presentation on 
the recent changes in law relating to individuals with special education needs 
and disabilities. The Children and Families Bill was enacted in September 2013. 
Under the previous system many focused on the SEN label rather than on 
individual needs, and many families struggled to get the support required. The 
Government sought to ensure that the correct support was in place for young 
people and their families.   
 
Wiltshire Council was selected as a pathfinder to test and help shape the new 
legislation. The Council was developing a local offer scheme which would 
provide a clear statement of available services. The personal budget scheme 
would allow individuals to buy the services they required. A new assessment 
process had been developed which had resulted in a reduction of paperwork. 
Adult Services and Social Care had been integrated into one team which had 
improved communication and results. A reduction in management costs had 
resulted in increased funding for front line services and the number of SEN 
workers had been increased. The service had been extended to support young 
people up to the age of 25, which had helped to reduce the number of young 
people moving out of the area. 
 
Following questions it was confirmed that Wiltshire Council were implementing a 
new non-statutory plan which it was hoped would improve services and reduce 
waiting times.  
 
The Chairman thanked Sue Tanner for the work of her and her team.  
 
Cllr Iniaitive 
 
It was resolved to: 
 
Allocate the remaining Area Board funding to help develop and deliver a 
mentoring project for SEND in transition.  

9   Partner Updates 

Page 21



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 a) Wiltshire Police 
 
A police report was contained within the agenda pack.  
 

b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 
A fire and rescue report was contained within the agenda pack. An updated 
report was available at the meeting and was published as an agenda 
supplement on the Wiltshire Council website.  
 

c) Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
 
Deborah Fielding, Chair of West Wiltshire and Devizes CCG gave an update. 
The group were working to develop the next health care model. Bureaucratic 
processes had hindered the delivery of efficient services. Following the GP 
forum development of diagnostic services, improving integration to reduce 
duplication and improving access to the system were identified as key priorities.  
 

d) Devizes Community Area Partnership (DCAP) 
 
Chris Butler, Chairman of DCAP gave an update. A consultation on the Pewsey 
Vale bus route was ongoing. The business group were due to meet on Thursday 
27 March to discuss the upcoming business reception, annual benchmarking 
report and CCTV. Local businesses were encouraged to attend the next Area 
Board meeting as part of the launch of the Devizes Means Business website.  
 

e) Devizes Area Tourism Partnership 
 
Tony Aldridge gave an update. Wiltshire Museum had won the Wiltshire 
attraction of the year award and the procession around White Horses had won 
3rd place in the cultural event category. The coach set down bays in Devizes 
town had been approved. The museum and 21 other group operators had 
recently explored Devizes by coach and following support from the community 
Devizes had been awarded coach friendly status. Tony was exploring the 
possibility of setting up an event to inform coach operators of this new status.  
 
The Chairman thanked Tony for his hard work.  
 

f) YAG 
 
The Area Board were encouraged to visit the YAG Facebook page at 
facebook.com/devizesyouthadvisorygroup. The group were organising a trip to 
Parliament and had attended the YAG consultation day. They were awaiting a 
response from Aster Housing regarding a group of elderly residents they hoped 
to work with. The group continued to with local shops to develop a video to train 
security guards about young people. Concern was expressed regarding funding 
cuts to youth services. The group were organising a litter pick and had been 
supported by the River Trust and the canoe club.  

Page 22



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 
g) Schools update 

 
Malcolm Irons, Headteacher of Devizes School gave an update. Year 11 were 
expected to beat their GCSE targets. A planning application was underway for 
the construction of seven classrooms with attached facilities.  
 
Pupils had recently taken part in the BBC School Report event and the school 
was hosting BBC Wiltshire between 12pm and 2pm on Thursday 27 March. A 
trip to Disney Land Paris had occurred and drama students had won the 
opportunity to perform. Pupils would visit Kenya for four weeks in the summer. 
Pupils were due to visit the World War One trenches in Belgium, which would be 
the 10th trip of its kind. The school production of the Wizard of Oz had been a 
success. The school had obtained youth sports club sponsorship and had been 
recognised as a health and wellbeing lead school. Special Educational Needs 
students had won a new age curling event.  
 

h) Parish and Town Councils 
 
An update for Easterton Parish Council was contained within the agenda pack.  
 
Following questions it was confirmed that an additional £51 million had been 
allocated to improve the condition of roads across Wiltshire over the next six 
years.  

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 It was resolved to: 
 

1. Carry out the Caen Hill Pedestrian Crossing scheme in time with the 
other works if Melksham CATG agrees to pay 50% of the costs. 

2. That 50% of the funding for both sets of dropped kerbs (Springfield 
Road & Chestnut Close) is provided by the CATG and 50% by the 
Parish Council. This will be approximately an additional £500 from 
the CATG budget. 

 
Following questions it was confirmed that the Core Strategy would be adopted 
towards the end of the summer. Consultation on the Devizes Neighbourhood 
plan had begun. It had located a 5 year housing supply within the settlement 
framework. Concern was expressed regarding the speed of vehicles on Caen 
Hill.  

11   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered applications for community area grant funding 
 
Decision: 
 
To award £5,000 to Urchfont Village Hall extension 

Page 23



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 
Reason for decision: The application meets grant criteria for 2014/15 
 
Decision: 
 
To award £4,000 to Devizes School Drop in Centre 
 
Reason for decision: The application meets grant criteria for 2014/15 
 
Decision: 
 
To award £500 to Drews Pond Wood 
 
Reason for decision: The application meets grant criteria for 2014/15 

12   Close 

 Future meeting dates: 
 
Monday 19 May – 6.30pm – Devizes Sports Club 
Monday 28 July – 6.30pm – Devizes Sports Club 
Monday 29 September – 6.30pm – Devizes Sports Club 

Page 24



Wiltshire Police 

1. Neighbourhood Policing  
 
Team Sgt: Joanne Spencer 

  
 Town Centre Team 
 Beat Manager – PC Chris Mead 
 PCSO – Paula Yarranton 
 PCSO  – Jemma Butcher 
 PCSO – Luke Woodward 
 PCSO – Kelly Watts 
 

Rural North Team 
 Beat Manager – PC Helen Clarke 
 PCSO – 
 PCSO – Fiona Marno 
 
  Rural South Team 
 Beat Manager  –  PC James Sheate
 PCSO – Phil Greenaway 
 

I am very pleased to welcome PCSO Phil 
Trowbridge area with the specific intention to work on a rural beat. I am sure he wi
[...]
damage. Where 
possible park vehicles in such a way to restrict access to the underneath such as close to walls, next to other 
vehicles and in well lit areas. 
 
 

Matthew Armstrong                                                                                  

Sector Inspector, Devizes Melksham Pewsey  
15

th
 January 2014   

Page 26



Devizes Area Board – May 19th 2014 

Request for change of use of Telephone Box 

 

Purpose 

To agree a request from Bishops Cannings Parish Council to overturn the previous 

objection from Kennet District Council to removing the Horton telephone kiosk. 

Background 

Bishop's Cannings Parish Council wish to adopt the Horton telephone kiosk in order 

to house a 'community Publicly Accessible Defibrillator'. The council has been in 

contact with BT Payphones, who have no problem in principle with decommissioning 

this very rarely used public payphone and making it available for community 

adoption. The difficulty arises because in 2008 Kennet District Council objected to 

the removal of the Horton telephone kiosk and would not lift the objection to allow 

adoption. BT Payphones now require a formal notification from Wiltshire Council that 

the previous prohibition can be dropped. 

The situation has changed from 2008 when both the community and the parish 

council did not wish to see the kiosk left without a useful function and face removal 

or abandonment. The reinvention of the kiosk as a central point for a cPAD is a 

socially useful enterprise and gives a new purpose to a valued feature of the street-

scene.  

Reason for being area board decision? 

The decision as to whether to lift the objection to allow adoption is delegated to the 

area board as it only affects this area and is within agreed budget 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that Devizes area board agree to the request from Bishops 

Cannings Parish Council to remove any objection to them adopting the telephone 

kiosk in Horton in order to ho
[...]
es
	7 Partner Updates
	10 Request for change of use of telephone box at Bishops Cannings
	11 Improving our local transport
	Appendix 1 Devizes Area Board Highways Major Maintenance 2014 - 15
	Appendix 2 Devizes Area Board Proposed Sites 2014-`15
	Appendix 3 Devizes Possible Sites 2014-2020

	12 Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~——=—->_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD
Place: Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes SN10 2DL
Date: 19 May 2014

Start Time: 6.30 pm
Finish Time: 8.45pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Eleanor  Slack  (Democratic  Services Officer), on 01225 718255 or
eleanor.slack@uwiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Liz Bryant, ClIr Peter Evans, Clir Sue Evans, Clir Richard Gamble,
Clir Simon Jacobs (Chairman), Clir Laura Mayes (Vice Chairman) and
Clir Philip Whitehead

Wiltshire Council Officers
Richard Rogers (Community Area Manager) and Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services
Officer)

Town and Parish Councillors
Devizes Town — Judy Rose, Simon Fisher, Jeff Ody, Nigel Carter
All Cannings -
Bishops Cannings — Eric Clark
Bromham -
Easterton -
Erlestoke —
Etchilhampton — M Loots
Great Cheverell —
Little Cheverell —
Market Lavington —
Marston -
Potterne —
Roundway —
Rowde — Jackie Bawden, R Jeffries
Page 1 of 7



Stert -

Urchfont —

West Lavington -
Worton —

Partners

Wiltishire Police — Matt Armstrong, James Siagate, Luke Woodward
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service — Mike Franklin, D Nixon

CCG — Helen Osborn, Jo Cullen

DCAP — Chris Butler, Philip Marks, lan Rose

Total in attendance: 42

Page 2 of 7



Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

13

Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman

Clir Mayes opened the meeting and invited nominations for Chairman.
It was resolved to;

Elect Clir Jacobs as Chairman.

The Chairman invited nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman.
It was resolved to;

Elect Cllr Whitehead as Vice-Chairman.

14

Appointments to Outside Bodies

The appointment of outside bodies and working groups as detailed in the
agenda pack were approved.

15

Welcome and Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:

a) Recycling Success

The success of Wiltshire’s kerbside collection of recycling had led to a review of
Wiltshire’s mini-recycling sites. Households across Wiltshire had recycled more
than 68,000 tonnes in 2013 through kerbside collections and the smaller
recycling sites were being used little. As a result the remaining 126 mini-
recycling sites in Wiltshire would be removed.

b) Mentoring scheme

Following support from the Mentoring Coordinator, Margaret Bryant, 36
companies had agreed to participate in the mentoring scheme creating places
for 38 mentees. A business fair would take place on 14 July 2014 from 11am to
3pm.

c) Area Board Review

The format of the Devizes Area Board had been amended to allow more time for
discussion and debate on key issues.

d) Public Health and Wellbeing Grant

Page 3 of 7




Wiltshire Public Health had established a fund to support public health and
wellbeing for people in Wiltshire. The fund was designed for projects which
sought to support building healthy and resilient communities, by bringing
communities together to make a positive difference to people’s health. Full
details of the grant were circulated at the meeting.

e) Skate Park

A number of challenges had been faced which had delayed the construction of
the Skate Park. It was hoped that construction would begin in early July.

16 Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Dr Martin Foley and Rick Rowland.

17 Declarations of Interest
Clir Sue Evans declared an interest in item 12. She was a member if Devizes
District Association for the Disabled.

18 Partner Updates

a) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

Mike Franklin, joined by Darren Nixon gave an update to the Area Board.
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service had been working with Dorset Fire and
Rescue Service. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue were facing an annual shortfall in
funding of £3.1 million. Their key aim was to reduce spend whilst protecting
front-line services. A public consultation was running from 16 June 2014 to 24
August 2014, with decisions being taken in September 2014. Mike Franklin
encouraged members to contact him for a follow up Area Board presentation.

In the discussion that followed, members noted the benefits of maintaining a Fire
and Rescue presence in the geographical area which could be achieved by
combining offices with third parties such as Wiltshire Council.

b) Wiltshire Police

An update was provided by Inspector Matt Armstrong and PC James Sheep.
Tackling anti-social behaviour in St Mary’s close was a priority. There had been
a decline in anti-social behaviour following regular patrols in the area. The Police
were working with Community Speedwatch teams, particularly the Urchfont and
Great Chirvil areas and following this work a decline in speeding had been
reported. The Police were seeking to divert young people away from the
Criminal Justice System and had given a tour of Earlstoke prison to local school
children to facilitate this.

c) Devizes Campus Team

Page 4 of 7




The Devizes Campus team were liaising with 40 partners to determine the
facilities required in the Campus building.

d) Town and Parish Councils

Rowde Parish Council - Concern was expressed that a warning was not issued
prior to the installation of temporary traffic lights on Dunkirk Hill.

e) Devizes Community Area Partnership (DCAP)

DCAP launched the Devizes Means Business website which could be accessed
via the following link: http://devizesmeansbusiness.com. The website sought to
encourage economic growth in the Devizes community area. A short video was
shown which highlighted the benefits of living, and owning a business in
Devizes.

DCAP were seeking to encourage Town and Parish Councils to create
neighbourhood plans. The Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group were producing
a best practice guide to help others and were seeking to organise a meeting with
Parish Councils to discuss any relevant issues.

Concerns were raised regarding the Connect 2 Bus Service consultation and the
service provided between Devizes and Pewsey. DCAP were concerned that any
changes would cause the service to deteriorate. Following discussion, it was
confirmed that Wiltshire Council had gone out to tender on the service because
the existing contract was due to terminate in October 2014. The additional
service that had been provided over the last few years was funded by central
government, but this funding had ended. Following a show of hands, Area Board
attendees supported a review of the service from a third party consultant.

19

Minutes

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 March 2014 were presented.
It was resolved to:

Amend the minutes to indicate that Helen Osborn provided the CCG
partner update.

To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record.

20

Youth Services Review

Clir Mayes provided an update on the Youth Services Review. Following
consultation, Cabinet had approved the community led option for Wiltshire’'s
youth service. Youth services would be coordinated in each community area,
allowing young people to shape the provision of youth services they receive.

Page 5 of 7




21

New Model Health Services

Dr Helen Osborn, Dr Sandford Hill and Jo Collern of the Clinical Commissioning
Group (CCG) gave a presentation on New Model Health Services.

Wiltshire CCG was created on 1 April 2013. They sought to provide high quality,
effective, clinically led and local services. The CCG commissioned health
services for the public, they had a budget of £520 million and provided services
for over 480,000 people. Wiltshire was divided into four key areas.

The CCG sought to provide care within the community to reduce expenditure
and relieve pressure on local hospitals. As part of this aim they were educating
patients and enabling them to manage their own condition.

Many of the CCG’s initiatives had improved patient care and reduced
expenditure. A pilot project to improve dementia care had been successful,
allowing patients to access care directly from their GP surgeries. This had
reduced waiting time from nine months to four weeks. The CCG had set up
regular ward rounds at local care homes, which had reduced unnecessary
admissions to hospitals by 30%.

The CCG had appointed 23 care coordinators to help patients to understand and
navigate the system. Virtual clinics were being created to allow consultants to
look up referrals and give advice. There were lengthy waiting list for
physiotherapy appointments, and the CCG were hoping to provide alternative
treatments such as Pilates as a means to reduce this. The creation of a minor
injuries and illnesses centre could improve community care in Devizes.

Following discussion, the CCG were encouraged to contact the Devizes
Campus Group to explore the medical facilities required in the Campus. It was
also confirmed that where possible, Arriva coordinate patient transport across
Wiltshire.

22

Request for change of use of telephone box at Bishops Cannings

Area Board members considered a request by the Parish Council for a change
of use of the telephone box at Bishops Cannings to house a defibrillator.

It was resolved to;

Approve the request.

23

Improving our local transport

a) Community Area Transport Group (CATG) report

In addition to the report provided within the agenda pack, Clir Whitehead
explained that a small budget had been allocated to improve the London Road
pedestrian crossing. The Melksham CATG had agreed to support the Cain Hill

Page 6 of 7




pedestrian crossing.

b) Local Highways Maintenance Schemes

Wiltshire Council had allocated an additional £52 million to improve Wiltshire’s
roads.

It was resolved to;

o Approve the local highways maintenance schemes as detailed in the agenda pack.
e Agree to alter future highways maintenance schemes on an exception basis only.

c) Shane’s Castle
Clir whitehead explained that the land at Brofort may be required to complete
the work at Shane’s Castle. This requirement would be incorporated within the
sale of land.

It was resolved to;

Allocate funding to Developmental Services for the road work.

24 Area Board Funding
The Area Board considered applications for community area grant funding.
Decision:
To award £2,043 to Devizes & District Association for the Disabled.
Reason for decision: The application meets grant criteria for 2014/15.
Decision:
To award £4,383 for Wiltshire Blind Association.
Reason for decision: The application meets grant criteria for 2014/15.
25 Close

Future meeting dates:

Monday 29 September — 6.30pm — Devizes Sports Club
Monday 24 November — 6.30pm — Devizes Sports Club

Page 7 of 7




